
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 10th December, 2024 
 

11.00 am 
 

Council Chamber 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 



 
 

AGENDA 
 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 10 December 2024 at 11.00 am Ask for: Emily kennedy - 

emily.kennedy@kent
.gov.uk 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 419625 

 
 
Membership (8) 
 
Conservative (5): Mr D Jeffrey (Chair), Mr N Baker, Mr A Kennedy, 

Mrs S Hudson and Mr D Ross 
 

Labour (1): Ms M Dawkins 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr M J Sole 
 

Green and Independent (1):  Rich Lehmann 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

  
1 Apologies  
 
2 Declarations of Interest  
 
3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
4 Verbal Update  
 
5 Member Induction 2025 - Democratic Services Provisional Timetable (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
6 Personal Development Planning (Pages 5 - 44) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 



General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
 
Monday, 2 December 2024 
 
rt. 
 
 



 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

  
MINUTES of a meeting of the Member Development Sub-Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 16 
October 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mr D Jeffrey (Chair), Mr N Baker, Ms M Dawkins, Rich Lehmann, 
Mr M J Sole and Mr A Kennedy (Substitute) 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
  

1.   Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Ross for whom Mr Kennedy was present. 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest  
(Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

3.   Member Development - Annual Report  
(Item 3) 
 
  
1) Ben Watts, General Counsel, outlined the report. 
 
2) Further to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 
 

• Members’ training attendance could be published on their profiles on the public 
website. Members can expect that their training record be shared with their group 
leader. 

• It was noted that Members’ meeting attendance was not currently being 
published but this was done at many other local authorities. Concerns were 
raised about individuals’ reasons for absence and equalities considerations. 

• Annual programming would help Members to better plan their diaries. 
• Group leaders should be taking responsibility for poor training records for 

Members in their group. 
• There were a variety of approaches that could be taken for obtaining Member 

feedback on training, including polls within the meeting. Members would like a 
‘you said, we did…’ report to show that feedback was making a difference to the 
Member development offer. 

• The induction pack for 2025 will include details of who Members can approach for 
advice and support. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

 
2 

 

• It was requested that consideration be given to the accommodation of Members 
in County Hall as it was considered that the current space was not suitable or 
meeting the needs of Members. 

 
3) RESOLVED to agree the recommendation as follows: 
  
To endorse the Member Development Annual Report and request that it be presented to 
the Selection and Member Service Committee.  
  
  

4.   Member Development - 2025 Member Induction Planning  
(Item 4) 
 
1) Jill Kennedy-Smith, Operational Delivery Team Manager, introduced the report. 
 
2) Further to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 
 

• A timetable would be produced so that expectations for the induction would be 
set, and Members could diarise the sessions. 

• Suggestions were made for sessions such as an opportunity to meet different 
service areas, casework and community engagement and conflict resolution. 
Members also said that training on soft skills and communication would be 
beneficial. 

• Information was to be shared with Members using a Teams channel or 
Sharepoint site. 

• It was felt that Members could benefit from similar awareness sessions on 
different topics around equality and diversity as staff in Governance, Law and 
Democracy receive. 

• Mentoring was to be set up within political groups but it was recognised that this 
was more challenging in small or new groups.  

• Members who had participated in LGA courses felt these should be promoted. 
• While it was felt personal development plans might feel too prescriptive, some 

Members felt one-to-one sessions with officers in the first months of office would 
be helpful. 

• Members agreed that the Political Skills Framework and Toolkit should be 
adopted. 

 
3) RESOLVED to note the report. 
  

Page 2



To:   Member Development Sub-Committee 

From:  Kay Goldsmith, Scrutiny Research Officer – on behalf of the Member 
induction project group 

Date:   10 December 2024 

Subject: Provisional timetable for Member Induction 2025 

RECOMMENDATION that the Member Development Sub-Committee note and 
endorse the provisional timetable for Member Induction 2025 

1. Introduction 

a. Democratic Services are in the process of scheduling the Member Induction 
sessions for May and June 2025. The purpose of the sessions is to ensure 
new Members have the skills and knowledge required to confidently deliver 
their role. 

b. The team are liaising with officers in the relevant services to secure the dates 
and confirm the detailed agenda for the sessions.  

2. Timetable for training 

a. The table below shows the provisional training calendar, highlighting where 
dates have been confirmed with the officers delivering the training. Where 
dates are not yet confirmed, Democratic Services are still working on 
securing these. 

b. The format of the training (virtual or in person) is being reviewed on a case 
by case basis. Unless otherwise stated, all training will be delivered by KCC 
officers.  

Date Training Confirmed? 
w/b 
[...]
th prospective Members ahead 
of the elections where appropriate.   

RECOMMENDATION that the Member Development Sub-Committee note and 
endorse the provisional timetable for Member Induction 2025. 

 

Page 4



 
From:  Dylan Jeffrey, Chairman, Member Development Sub Committee 
   Ben Watts, General Counsel 
 
To:   Member Development Sub Committee – 10th December 2024 
 
Subject:  Personal Development Planning (PDP) 
 
Status:   Unrestricted 
 
 

1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The Member Development Sub Committee requested that Personal 

Development Planning was further explored as part of the new Member 
Induction / Development planning for 2025. 
 

1.2 As discussed previously, following consultation with a number of colleagues at 
other Kent District and Borough Councils, this process is not administered in the 
main due to lack of uptake and due to the resource requirement to effectively 
utilise such a system.  A point that Members will need to consider if wishing to 
proceed with such a process. 

2 Personal Development Planning (PDP) 
 
2.1 If conducted and engaged with collectively, effective PDP can be beneficial to 

both the individual, organisational development planning and succession 
planning.  A well developed document should be able to assist Members with 
varying levels of experiences and capabilities develop through their time with 
the County Council. 

 
2.2 It is important that the individual engages with the process from beginning to 

end, with regular review periods but also have the wrap around support to 
enable the Member to meet their objectives and gain the learning and 
development that their reflections in the process identify. 

 
2.3 Members will be aware that attempts at this process have been made before 

without a viable level of engagement, however previous surveying has shown 
that a third of Members would have been willing to undertake such a process.  If 
this is replicated in the new Council, particularly if we see a number o
[...]
sations with vulnerable people | Samaritans 
  

Page 36

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/councillor-workbook-supporting-residents-complex-issues%C2%A0
https://www.samaritans.org/


Notes 
 
Click or tap here to enter text. 

Page 37



Using this framework 
 
There is no single correct way to use this framework. You will know what works best 
for you and your council. We suggest you start with the one-page profile before 
moving on to reviewing your foundation and leadership skills. 
 
Here we offer some suggestions that you might find useful in doing that. While this 
framework can be used for self-reflection in a number of different ways, we know that 
many councillors find it helpful to discuss these things with others – either as a one-
to-one conversation or as part of a group. The framework might also be used 
strategically to support member development. 

Skills scan 
 
A skills scan is often used when someone starts a new role or job. The purpose is to 
identify a starting point for learning and development by working through a 
comprehensive list of required skills. 
 
This framework can be used in the same way. Review the foundation and leadership 
skills and consider each of the eight local leadership skills sets in turn.   
 
For each, decide whether they are: 
 
S – strength 
D – area for development 
K – need to know more 
N – not important for me. 
 
This could be a start to a conversation about what might be the next steps. 

Mentoring 
 
Many councillors find mentoring helpful. A mentor could be another councillor or an 
officer who, from their experience, can communicate what the councillor role is as 
well as its benefits. They can provide both support and challenge and help you to 
work through issues professionally and confidentially.  
 
We offer councillor mentoring as part of our peer-supported improvement 
programmes. 
 
This framework can be used as part of mentoring conversations – as a checklist or a 
prompt for discussion. 
  

Pa
[...]
 do you, or your council, plan to use the Local Leadership Framework for 
Councillors?  
 

• ☐ Skills scan 
• ☐ Mentoring 
• ☐ Councillor development strategy 
• ☐ Training needs analysis 
• ☐ Councillor induction 
• ☐ Self-reflective framework 
• ☐ Continuing professional development (CPD) 
• ☐ Coaching 
• ☐ Peer networking 

 

  

Page 41

https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/leadership-workforce-and-communications/councillor-development/councillor-development
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/highlighting-political-leadership/leadership-academy
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/highlighting-political-leadership/leadership-essentials


Notes 
 
Click or tap here to enter text. 

 

Page 42



Personal Development Planning - Members 

Name:  

Role:  

Are you a member of a committee/s with statutory training requirements? Additional Committee 
Membership/s:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Plan Date:  

What knowledge/skills do you have to share? 

 

 

 

 

Strengths: 

 

What knowledge/skills do you wish to develop?  What outcomes would you 
like from this development? 

 

 

 

Development needs: 

 

How will you develop your knowledge/skills?  Consider informal learning 
opportunities (mentoring, practice, shadowing) as well as formal (training 
courses, eLearning, workshops, seminars, webinars, books, guidelines) 

 

 

Learning Objectives: 

 

Page 43



 

 

 

 

 

What have you learned? How have you put your learning into practice?  
What value does it add? 

To be completed at Plan Review 

 

 

 

 

Learning Outcomes: 

 

Plan Review Date:  

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Member Induction 2025 - Democratic Services Provisional Timetable
	6 Personal Development Planning
	1.	Introduction
	2	Personal Development Planning (PDP)
	Appendix 1 - Local-Leadership-Framework-for-Councillors-workbook-AA
	Local Leadership Framework for Councillors
	Workbook

	The Local Leadership Framework for Councillors
	About this framework
	Skill sets for the 21st-c

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

  
MINUTES of a meeting of the Member Development Sub-Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 10 
December 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mr D Jeffrey (Chair), Mr N Baker and Mr A Kennedy 

 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mrs J Kennedy-Smith and Mrs K Goldsmith 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
  

1.   Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Rich Lehmann. 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest  
(Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

3.   Minutes  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2024 were a correct 
record and that a paper copy be signed by the Chairman. 
  

4.   Verbal Update  
(Item ) 
 
1) Ms Kennedy-Smith and Mrs Goldsmith provided an update for Members covering the 
following: 
 

• KCC directorates had been asked to provide information about their services. 
This information would feed into work being undertaken to help their engagement 
with Members. Directorates had been asked to provide links to relevant web 
content, signposting and materials. 
 

• Branding was being finalised for the Member induction programme and 
permission had been sought to use the Chairman of Council’s emblem. The 
branding would be linked throughout videos, presentations and in email 
signatures. The use of animation was being explored for the video content. The 
finalised documents would be shared with the committee. 



 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
• There had been discussions about the development of a central portal for case 

management of Members’ division casework. The portal would track casework 
and each piece of casework would be assigned a reference number. The use of 
the portal would make the process more consistent and would centralise 
timelines. 
 

• Security and Facilities staff were assisting in planning tours of Sessions House 
and Invicta House for new Members during the induction 

 
• The ‘Bring Your Own Device’ option would require additional cyber security 

considerations. 
 

• Pre-engagement packs were being prepared and these would be circulated to 
candidates and agents. These packs were to include the induction timetable and 
appointment times, an overview of committee procedures. 

 
• It was queried how ungrouped independent candidates and newly elected 

Members would be managed. 
 

• It was to be clarified what would happen in the event of a DBS check on a newly 
elected Member coming back showing an offence. 

 
2) Members NOTED the verbal update. 
  

5.   Member Induction 2025 - Democratic Services Provisional Timetable  
(Item 5) 
 
1) Mrs Goldsmith introduced the report. 
 
2) Further to comments and questions from Members, it was noted that: 
 

• It was felt newly elected Members struggled with the procedures of County 
Council meetings. It was requested that there be a pre-meeting before Annual 
Council to go through proceedings. 

 
• It was requested as part of a tour of the Sessions House, that information about 

what rooms and areas of the building were used for and the history of KCC be 
shared. There would be activities arranged in different parts of the building that 
would help new Members become acquainted with the facilities. 

 
• Within the first few weeks, there would be a ‘hot topic’ briefing with the Chief 

Executive Officer. 
 

• It was considered that there should be a focus on Members’ roles and 
responsibilities, and The Code of Conduct. Members felt pre-engagement with 
candidates was important and that newly elected Members understood the time 
commitment involved to carry out the role.  

 
• Members considered it important that induction activities be mainly in person. 

 
3) RESOLVED to note and endorse the report. 
 



 
 

 

 
3 

 

 
  

6.   Personal Development Planning  
(Item 6) 
 
1) Mrs Kennedy-Smith outlined the report on Personal Development Planning (PDP). 
 
2) Further to comments and questions from Members, it was noted that: 
 

• KCC’s Learning and Development Team had been consulted but they were not 
resourced to assist. External specialist providers had also been considered but 
the cost of these services was too high. 
 

• Members could start their PDP by using the LGA Councillor Workbook if it was 
incorporated into the induction process and this would work in conjunction with 
the Political Skills Workbook. 

 
• The PDP form was considered to be well designed. 

 
• If a Member was not part of a group and was independent, it would be more 

difficult to manage PDP work. However, the PDP was a tool for personal 
reflection. 

 
3) RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
  


